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Opinion No. 115. 

Butter, Wrapper-Wrapper, Butter­
Carton, Butter-Sale, of Butter. 

Held: Creamery butter may be sold, 
offered or exposed for sale if 
the same be contained in parch­
ment paper on which is printed 
in a conspicuous place the name 
of the wholesaler or manufac­
turer a.,d the words "16 ounces 
net weight:' or " 1 lb. net 
weight." 

January 18, 1946. 

Mr. Albert H. Kruse, Commissioner 
Department of Agriculture, Labor 

and Industry 
State Capitol 
Helena, Montana 

Dear Mr. Kruse: 

You have requested my opinion 
whether, if the provisions of Section 
2620.34, Revised Codes of Montana, 
1935, as amended by Chapter 68, Laws 
of 1937, with reference to wrapping 
butter, are complied with, it is legally 
required that butter sold to the public 
must also be .contained in an outside 
carton or wrapper. 

Section 2620.34, Revised Codes of 
Montana, 1935, as amended by Chap­
ter 68, Laws of 1937, provides as fol­
lows: 

"All creamery butter sold, offered 
or exposed for sale at retail in the 
State of Montana, wherever manu­
factured, must be wrapped in parch­
ment paper and must have the 
wholesalers or manufacturers name 
clearly printed in a conspicuous 
place on the outside of the package 
in which it is sold. On each pound 
package of butter so sold or offered 
for sale the" words '16 ounces net 
weight' or 'I lb. net weight' shall 
appear." 

I do not find any other statute deal­
ing with this subject. The statute 
above quoted is plain and unambiguous 
an9. needs no interpretation. It merely 
requires that all butter sold, exposed, 
or offered for sale at retail in the 
state, regardless of where manufac­
tured, must be wrapped in parchment 
paper. There is no statutory require­
ment that such butter be enclosed ill 
an outside carton. 

Under the statutes, Sections 2444-
2502, Revised Codes of Montana, 1935, 
as amended, giving the State Board of 
Health general supervision over the 
interests and health of the citizens of 
the state, the board has authority to 
promulgate rules and regulations con­
cerning the manner or method in 
which any food product may be sold, 
offered for sale or exposed for sale, 
insofar as the same may, in its judg­
ment, protect the general health of the 
public. (See Campbell v. City of 
Helena, 92 Mont. 366, 379, 16 Pac. (2d) 
1.) I am advised that the State Board 
of Health has not promulgated a rule 
or regulation requiring creamery butter 
to be contained in an outside carton in 
addition to the parchment paper wrap­
ping as provided in Section 2620.34, 
supra. In the absence of such rule or 
regulation, therefore, creamery butter 
may be sold, offered for sale or ex­
posed for sale if the same is wrapped 
in parchment paper on which is printed 
in a conspicuous place the name of the 
wholesaler or manufacturer, and the 
words "16 ounces net weight" or "I 
lb. net weight." 

It is therefore my opinion that 
creamery butter may be sold, offered 
or exposed for sale if the same be con­
tained in parchment paper on which is 
printed in a conspicuous place the 
name of the wholesaler or manufactur­
er and the words "16 ounces net 
weight," or "I lb. net weight." 

Sincerely yours, 
R. V. BOTTOML Y, 
Attorney General 

Opinion No. 116. 

State Examiner-Examiner-Public 
Employees Retirement System-Re­
tirement System-Highway Patrol 

System-Duties of IState Examiner. 

Held: It is the duty of the State Ex­
aminer to examine at least once 
each year the books and ac­
counts of the Highway Patrol 
System and the Public Em­
ploees' Retirement System. 

Mr. W. A. Brown 
State Examiner 
State Capitol 
Helena, Montana 

January 18, 1946. 
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Dear Mr. Brown: 

You have requested my opinion ask­
ing if it is the duty of the State Ex­
aminer to make an annual examination 
of the books and records, receipts and 
disbursements of the Highway Patrol 
System, created by Chapter 37, Laws 
of 1945, and the books, records, re­
ceipts and disbursements of the Public 
Employees' Retirement System, cre­
ated by Chapter 212, Laws of 1945. 

Section 209, Revised Codes of Mon­
tana, 1935, creates the office of State 
Examiner and provides for his appoint­
ment by the Governor and confirma­
tion by the Senate and the term for 
which he shall hold office. Section 
210, Revised Codes of Montana, 1935, 
provides the duties of the State Exam­
iner, which are pertinent to the ques­
tion here considered. Paragraph 1 pro­
vides: 

"To examine at least once in each 
year the books and accounts of the 
state treasurer, state auditor, secre­
tary of state, clerk of the supreme 
court, state game warden, register 
of state land office, and all other 
state officers having the collection 
or handling of state money, county 
treasurers, county clerks, county as­
sessors, district court clerks, county 
auditors, sheriffs, public administra­
tors, boards of county commission­
ers of each county, and all other 
officers and boards whether tem­
porary or permanent, however cre­
ated and for whatever purpose, hav­
ing the control, management, collec­
tion or disbursement of any public 
money of any character or descrip­
tion." 

Section 3 of Chapter 37, Laws of 
1945, creates the Montana Highway 
Patrolmen's Retirement Board and 
provides the composition of such board. 
Section 4 of the act provides that the 
expenses of the administration of the 
ac~ s~all be paid by the state by appro­
priatIOn out of the general fund. Sec­
tion 10 of the act provides for an 
annual contribution to the fund of ten 
per cent of all moneys received by the 
state from collection of motor vehicle 
drivers' license fees, for a period of 
ten years. 

Section 3 of Chapter 212. Laws of 
1945. creates the Public Employees' 
Retirement System, and Section 14 of 
the act creates the board of adminis-

tration of said system, provides for the 
composition of the board, the term of 
each member, etc. Section 38 of the 
act appropriates the sum of $35,000 
out of the general fund of the state 
for administrative expenses for the bi­
ennium commencing July 1, 1945, and 
ending June 30, 1947. This section 
then provides: 

"Thereafter, it shall be the duty 
of each and every state board, com­
mission, department and institution 
whose employees are subject to the 
retirement system created by this 
act to include in their budget and 
request for legislative appropriations, 
an amount necessary to defray the 
state's part of the costs of this act 
for employees in their respective de­
partments, and the end that the legis­
lature may make definite appropria­
tion for the cost incurred by each 
board, department or institution 
whose employees are within the re­
tirement system created by the act." 

I t is clear from a reading of the 
provision of both Chapter 37, Laws of 
1945, and Chapter 212, Laws of 1945. 
the administrative boards created there­
by are charged with the "control. man­
agement. collection or disbursement" 
of public moneys. These boards. there­
fore. come within those, the books and 
accounts of which the legislature has 
made it the duty of the State Exami­
ner to audit and examine. 

It is therefore my opinion that it is 
the duty of the State Examiner to 
eXami!le at least once each year the 
hooks and accounts of the Highway 
Patrol System and the Public Em­
ployees' Retirement Siystem. 

Sincerely yours, 
R. V. BOTTOML Y, 
Attorney General 

Opinion No. 117. 

Offices and Officers-County Officers 
. Clerk of the District Court-Military 

Service. 

Held: A person appointed to the office 
of clerk of the district court 
following the entrance into mili­
tar,y service of the regularly 
elected clerk holds that office 
untU the regularly elected clerk 
applies for restoration to the of-
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